## **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

## **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2018

Complainant : Shri Praveen Bansal, email Piyush Bansal

Piyushbansal277@gmail.com

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/177

Grievance filed on : 19/6/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 04/09/2017

Scheduled on

## 1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint stating that on 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 at 1:51 one person came to his shop in a civil dress and described himself as the SI of Delhi Police and did not show any identity of Delhi Police but he was having two constables. He started talking with hm in abusive language. After two minutes of conversation he started taking possession of his readymade goods under his possession and seized his goods without any justified grounds. When the complainant asked him to give the receipt of seized goods or court challan, he refused and seized his goods and went from there alongwith seized readymade garments without giving any receipt. He made many calls at NO. 100 but no police official came. He further stated that he has all the phone recording of conversation between the police officer and him on helpline number. All police officer misbehaved with him. He has all CCTV footage of the incident. The complainant has alleged that he received one call from PS Gandhi Nagar who also favoured that SI who seized goods and threatened him and said not to raise issue otherwise he will file a case in the court but when he asked the name of that SI who seized goods he refused to give the name of SI. The person who called him is Sachin. He also has the phone recording conversation between Sachin and him. In the evening he came to know the name of the SI is Pawan. The complainant has requested to take stern action against the involved police officials in wrongful seizure of his readymade garment goods.

## 2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on  $4^{th}$  September, 2017, the second hearing held on  $13^{th}$  November, 2017, the third hearing held on  $15^{th}$  January, 2018 and the fourth hearing held on  $5^{th}$  March, 2018, when the following were present:-

**PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION** 

**GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI** 

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : ACP Surender Kumar, PG Cell/North East

Inspector J.S. Mishra, PG Cell/Shahdara

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

The complainant was not present in the hearing held on 4th September, 2017 and,

therefore, a copy of the ATR filed by Delhi Police was sent to him for information and

furnishing his comments, if any, on the next date of hearing i.e. 13.11.2017. He attended

the hearing on 13.11.2017 but he did not furnish his comments. Thereafter he was not

present on the hearings held on 15.1.2018 and 5.3.2018 nor has he furnished /sent his

comments. It appears that he is not interested in pursuing his case in PGC.

As per the order of the Commission, dated 27.11.2017, "the complainant alleged that

when he asked the police official to give the receipt of seized goods or court challan, he

refused to give any slip".

However, there is no supporting evidence in support of the claim of the complainant

against the report of PG Cell/Shahdara and local police.

4. Directions of PGC

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.

2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.

3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District East), Headquarter East, Mandawali Fazalpur, Patparganj, I.P. Extn., New Delhi-110091

4. Shri Praveen Bansal, email Piyush Bansal piyushbansal277@gmail.com